IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM T. TURNER,

Appellant,

-v-

CASE NO. 67,987

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

SID J. VALIDA MAY 5 1900 CLERK, SUPREME COURT

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH Attorney General

ROYALL P. TERRY, JR. Assistant Attorney General

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32301-8048
(904) 488-0290

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
APPELLANT WAS NOT DENIED DUE PROCESS OF LAW AS HIS ABSENCE FROM THE VOIR DIRE CONFERENCE AND THE CHARGE CONFERENCE WAS VOLUNTARY. (Restated.)	10
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING THE INTRO-DUCTION INTO EVIDENCE OF FORTY-THREE OFFICIAL PHOTOGRAPHS AND A COPY OF AN OFFICIAL POLICE TAPE RECORDING OF AN IN-COMING TELE-PHONE CALL FROM ONE OF APPELLANT'S VICTIMS AS SHE WAS REPEATEDLY STABBED, TO DEATH. (Restated.)	18
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING THE ADMISSION INTO EVIDENCE OF AN EX PARTE ORDER FOR INVOLUNTARY EXAMINATION (BAKER ACT). (Restated.)	26
ISSUE IV	
THE STATE MET IS BURDEN OF PROVING BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT APPELLANT WAS SANE AT THE TIME OF THE MURDERS. (Restated.)	28

ISSUE V

; ; (THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADJUDICATING APPELLANT GUILTY AS THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF PREMEDITATION TO SUPPORT THE VERDICT OF GUILTY OF FIRST- DEGREE MURDER. (Restated.)	32
:	ISSUE VI	
	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE DOCTRINE OF FELONY MURDER. (Restated.)	36
:	ISSUE VII	
]	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY AS TO APPELLANT'S REQUESTED INSTRUCTIONS ON STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES. (Restated.)	39
:	ISSUE VIII	
]]] ?	THE TRIAL COURT ACTED CORRECTLY IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER OF JOYCE BROWN WAS COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED; HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL, AND IN NOT REJECTING THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION THAT THE DEATH PENALTY BE IMPOSED. (Restated.)	45
:	ISSUE IX	
	APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL. (Restated.)	57
:	ISSUE X	
)]]	THE TRIAL COURT ACTED PROPERLY IN ADOPTING THE JURY ADVISORY RECOMMEN- DATIONS IN BOTH COUNTS AND SENTENCING APPELLANT TO A TERM OF LIFE IN COUNT I AND DEATH IN COUNT II. (Restated.)	59
CONCLUS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	63
		64
~ 		

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	Page
Abbott v. State, 334 So.2d 642 (Fla.3d DCA 1976), cert.denied, 431 U.S. 968, 97 S.Ct. 2926, 53 L.Ed.2d 1064 (1977)	30
Aman v. State, So.2d (Fla.4th DCA 1986)	30
Amazon v. State, So.2d , Case No. 64,117, opinion filed March 13, 1986, 11 F.L.W. 105	12
Buford v. State, 403 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1981)	52
Byrd v. State, 297 So.2d, 24 (Fla. 1974)	29
Brackin v. Boles, 452 So.2d 540 (Fla. 1984)	24
Collins v. State, 431 So.2d 225 (Fla.4th DCA 1983)	29
Division of Corrections v. Wynn, 438 So.2d 446 (Fla.1st DCA 1983)	24, 27
Echols v. State, So.2d, Case No. 64,247, opinion filed Sept. 29, 1985, 10	
F.L.W. 526	24
Francis v. State, 413 So.2d 1175 (1982)	12
Gibson v. State, 194 So.2d 19 (Fla.2d DCA 1967)	15
Holmes v. State, 374 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1979), cert.denied 446 U.S. 913 (1980)	29
Howard v. State, So.2d (Fla.3d DCA 1986)	11, 13

17	52	16, 17	41	35	59	13	19	. 25	52	12	52	42	24	5.2	57
Jacob v. Wainwright, 450 So.2d 200, 201 (Fla. 1984), cert.denied U.S. , 83 L.Ed.2d 205 (1984)	Jennings v. State, 453 So.2d 1109, 1115 (Fla. 1984)	Johnson v. Wainwright, 463 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1985)	Lara v. State, 464 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 1985)	Larry v. State, 104 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1958)	Le Duc v. State, 365 So.2d 149, 151 (Fla. 1978)	Mangeri v. State, 460 So.2d 975, 980, n. 9 (Fla.3rd DCA 1984)	Mardorf v. State, 196 So. 625 (Fla. 1940)	Medina v. State, 466 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1985)	Odom v. State, 403 so.2d 936 (Fla. 1981)	Peede v. State, 474 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1985)	Peavy v. State, 442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	Peek v. State, 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1980), cert.denied 101 S.Ct. 2036 (1981)	Pesaplastic, C.A. v. Cincinnati Milacron Co., 750 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1985)	Preston v. State, 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	Provence v. State, 337 So.2d 773 (Fla. 1976), cert.denied,

Simmons v. State,		
419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)		41
Snipes v. State,		
Snipes v. State, 17 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1944)	33,	35
Songer v. State,		
322 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1975),		
<u>vacated</u> , 430 U.S. 952 (1977)	41,	43
State v. Dixon,		
283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), cert.denied 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	46,	52
410 0.5. 943 (1974)	40,	J 4
State v. McMahon,		
So.2d (Fla.2d DCA 1986)		30
State v. Melendez,		
244 So.2d 137 (Fla. 1971)		12
State v. Smith,		
240 So.2d 807 (Fla. 1970)		15
Strate v. State,		
328 So.2d 29, 30 (Fla.3d DCA 1976),		
<u>cert.denied</u> , U.S, 83 L.Ed.2d		, ,
(1984)		17
Sullivan v. State,		
303 So.2d 632, 635 (Fla. 1974), cert.denied		17
428 U.S. 911 (1976)		17
Tedder v. State,		2.5
322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)		35
Toyota Motor Company, Ltd. v. Moll,		
438 So.2d 192 (Fla.4th DCA 1983)		24
United States v. Gagnon,		
470 U.S, 84 L.Ed.2d 486 (1985)		16
Washington v. State		
362 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1978), cert.denied,		
441 U.S. 937 (1979)	41,	53
Wilson v. State,		
436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983)		20

Yohn v. State, So.2d , Case No. 65,504, opinion filed July 11, 1985, 10 F.L.W. 378	29,	31
Others		
Section 90.401, Florida Statutes		24
Section 921.141(5), Florida Statutes	18,	46
Section 924.33, Florida Statutes		15
